

Docket No. 11 - 1792

In The United States Court of Appeals
For The First Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee

v.

BRIMA WURIE

Defendant - Appellant

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

Hon. Richard G. Stearns, U.S. District Judge

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT - APPELLANT

Ian Gold
Ct. of Appeals Bar No. 1131056
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER OFFICE
51 Sleeper Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 223-8061
IAN_GOLD@FD.ORG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

ADDENDUM II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 A. Facts Relevant to the Suppression Issue.5

 B. Facts Relevant to the Sentencing Issue9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT15

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DECLINING TO SUPPRESS THE
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM THE SEARCH OF THE CELLPHONE15

 A. Standard of Review.15

 B. The District Court Correctly Determined that Mr. Wurie had a
Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the Cellphone15

 C. Cell Phones are *Sui Generis* and Should Not Be Characterized as
“Containers” Under Prevailing Doctrine; Rather, The Privacy
Interest in the Contents Cell Phones is Very High, Not
Appreciably Reduced by the Fact of Arrest, and Searching Them
Requires a Warrant in the Absence of Exigent Circumstances16

 1. Discussion of Supreme Court Precedent17

 2. Application of Precedent to Cell Phone Searches24

 3. The *Smith* Decision25

4.	Application to This Case.....	28
D.	If Cell Phones Can be Analyzed as Containers, They Are Akin to the <i>Chadwick</i> footlocker, And Provide Ready Access to Information “Not Immediately Associated with the Person”; Warrantless Searches of Items Under <i>Chadwick</i> are Not Permissible When the Item is Secured by Police and There Are No Exigent Circumstances	31
1.	United States v. Park.....	31
E.	Cases Allowing Evidence Obtained from Warrantless Cell Phones Are Wrongly Decided; Cases Relied on by the District Court Allowing Searches Incident to Arrest of Physical Containers do Not Dictate a Different Result.....	34
II.	THIS COURT’S DECISIONS ANALYZING THE MASSACHUSETTS OFFENSES OF ASSAULT AND BATTERY BY MEANS OF A DANGEROUS WEAPON, ASSAULT AND BATTERY ON A POLICE OFFICER, LARCENY FROM THE PERSON, AND RESISTING ARREST ARE AT ODDS WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISIONS IN BEGAY AND JOHNSON AND THIS COURT SHOULD ULTIMATELY CONSIDER EN BANC TO RECONSIDER ITS PRIOR DECISIONS AND REMAND THE CASE TO THE DISTRICT COURT TO SENTENCE MR. WURIE WITHOUT APPLICATION OF THE ACCA	38
A.	Assault and Battery by Mean of a Dangerous Weapon and Assault and Battery on a Police Officer	40
B.	Resisting Arrest	44
C.	Larceny From the Person	48
	CONCLUSION	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332 (2009)11, 13, 16, 22, 30

Begay v. United States, 553 U.S. 137 (2008)14, 40, 45, 49

California v. Acevedo, 500 U.S. 565 (1991)12

Chambers v. United States, 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....41, 46

Chimel v. California, 395 U.S. 752 (1969)11, 13, 17, 22, 35

Commonwealth v. Burno, 396 Mass. 622 (1986)42

Commonwealth v. Correia, 737 N.E.2d 1264, 1266 (Mass.App.Ct.2000)43

Commonwealth v. Davis, 7 Mass.App.Ct. 9 (1979)49

Commonwealth v. Ford, 424 Mass. 709 (1997)42

Commonwealth v. Grandison, 433 Mass. 135 (2001)45

Commonwealth v. Jones, 362 Mass. 83 (1972)49

Commonwealth v. Katykhin, 59 Mass.App.Ct. 261 (2003)44

Commonwealth v. Maylott, 65 Mass.App.Ct. 466 (2006)45

Commonwealth v. Montoya, 457 Mass. 102 (2010)44

Commonwealth v. Subilosky, 352 Mass. 153 (1967)48

Curd v. City Court of Judsonia, Ark., 141 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 1989)21

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971)16

Johnson v. United States, 130 S.Ct. 1265 (2010)14, 40, 42

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 30

Mincey v. Arizona, 437 U.S. 385 (1978)16

New York v. Belton, 453 U.S. 454 (1981)20, 21

People v. Diaz, 244 P.3d 501 (Cal. 2011)..... 16, 25

Schlossberg v. Solesbee, -- F.Supp.2d ---, 2012 WL 141741 (D. Or. Jan. 18, 2012)
.....25

Shepard v. United States, 544 U.S. 13 (2005)41, 45

Silvan W. v. Briggs, 309 Fed.Appx. 216, 225 (10th Cir.2009)24

State v. Smith, 920 N.E. 2d 949 (Ohio 2009) 15, 25-28

Sykes v. United States, 131 S.Ct. 2267 (2011).....14, 46, 51

Taylor v. United States, 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....39, 40

Thornton v. United States, 541 US 615 (2004)21

United States v. Almenas, 553 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2009).....13, 47

United States v. Camacho, 661 F.3d 718 (1st Cir. 2011)16

United States v. Castro, 596 F.2d 674, 677 (5th Cir. 1979)9, 21, 36

United States v. Chadwick, 433 U.S. 1 (1977)12, 19

United States v. Chan, 830 F.Supp. 531 (N.D. Cal. 1993)27

United States v. Chappell, 2010 WL 1131474 (D.Minn.) (Jan. 12, 2010)23

United States v. Dancy, 640 F.3d 455 (1stCir. 2011)14, 43

United States v. David, 756 F.Supp. 1385 (D. Nev. 1991)27

United States v. DeJesus, 984 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1993)14, 48

United States v. Edwards, 415 U.S. 800 (1974)18, 19, 21

United States v. Espinoza, 490 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2007).....15

United States v. Finley, 477 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2007)15, 24, 26

United States v. Flores-Lopez, 670 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2012)15, 24, 37

United States v. Garcia, 650 F.2d 349, 355 (7th Cir. 1979)9, 35

United States v. Glover, 558 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2009)13, 40, 42

United States v. Holloway, 630 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 2011).....39, 40, 42, 43

United States v. Ivy, 973 F.2d 1184, 1187 (5th Cir 1992)21

United States v. Lopez, 380 F.3d 538, 543 (1st Cir. 2004).....16

United States v. Mangos, 134 F.3d 460 (1st Cir. 1998).....41

United States v. McCroy, 102 F.3d 239, 240-41 (6th Cir. 1996)21

United States v. Molinaro, 877 F.2d 1341, 1346-47 (7th Cir. 1989)36

United States v. Monclavo-Cruz, 662 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1981).....21

United States v. Moreno, 569 F.2d 1049, 1052 (9th Cir. 1978)9, 35

United States v. Murphy, 552 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2009)25

United States v. Nascimento, 491 F.3d 25 (2007)17

United States v. Ortiz , 84 F.3d 977, 984 (2007)27

United States v. Park, 2007 WL 1521573 (N.D.Cal. May 23, 2007).....26, 31

United States v. Robinson, 414 U.S. 218 (1973)11, 17, 19, 21

United States v. Rodriguez, 659 F.3d 117 (1stCir. 2011)14, 50, 51

United States v. Rodriguez, 995 F.2d 776, 788 (7th Cir. 1993)8, 21, 35

United States v. Rust, 650 F.2d 927, 978 (8th Cir. 1981)8, 34

United States v. Sheehan, 583 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1978)29, 36

United States v. Weekes, 611 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2010)47

United States v. Wurie, 612 F.Supp.2d 104 (D.Mass. 2009)3

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 92239

18 U.S.C. § 92439, 48

18 U.S.C. § 32311

18 U.S.C. § 37421

28 U.S.C. § 12911

State Statutes

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 25B48

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 268, § 32B44

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 277, § 7941

Federal Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.....9

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.4.....9

Other Authorities

David A. Couillard, Note, *Defogging the Cloud: Applying Fourth Amendment Principles to Evolving Privacy Expectations in Cloud Computing*, 93 MINN. L. REV. 2205 (2009).25

Adam M. Gershowitz, *Password Protected? Can a Password Save Your Cell Phone From a Search Incident to Arrest?* 96 IOWA L. REV 1125 (2011)25

Matthew E. Orso, *Cellular Phones, Warrantless Searches, and the New Frontier of Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence*, 50 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 183 (2010)23

Chelsea Oxtan, *The Search Incident to Arrest Exception Plays Catch Up: Why Police May No Longer Search Cell Phones Incident to Arrest Without A Warrant*, 43 Creighton L. Rev. 1157 (2010)23
